
DARTFORD, GRAVESHAM, AND SWANLEY HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING BOARD

Councillor Roger Gough (Chair) 

Councillor Ann Allen 
Councillor Tony Searles
Councillor David Turner

Debbie Stock 
Dr Elizabeth Lunt 

Sheri Green 
Graham Harris 

Anne Tidmarsh
Andrew Scott - Clark
Stuart Clark

Melanie Norris 
Sarah Kilkie

Lesley Bowles 

Cecilia Yardley

Kent County Council

Dartford Borough Council
Sevenoaks District Council
Gravesham Borough Council

DGS - CCG
DGS - CCG

Dartford Borough Council
Dartford Borough Council

Kent County Council
Kent County Council
Kent County Council

Gravesham Borough Council
Gravesham Borough Council

Sevenoaks District Council

Healthwatch

A meeting of the above Board will be held on Wednesday 6 April 2016 at 3.00pm

In the Council Chamber, Gravesham Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend, Kent.  
DA12 1AU

If a member of the Board is unable to attend this meeting, apologies for absence can 
be submitted to the Clerk to the meeting on 01322 343251 or by eMail to 
neil.murphy@dartford.gov.uk

Questions relating to the arrangements for meetings of the Board should be directed 
in the first instance to the Clerk



A G E N D A 
1. Apologies For Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley 
Health and Wellbeing Board held on 24 February 2016 are attached 
for confirmation.

Issues arising from the Minutes not addressed elsewhere on the 
Agenda can be raised at this item.

4. Kent County Council Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 7 - 10)
The Chairman may wish to report on any issues of relevance to this 
Board arising from that meeting. 

A copy of the Agenda is attached as an “aide memoire”.

5. Urgent Items 
The Chairman will report on any urgent item and determine its place 
on the Agenda.

6. Actions Outstanding from Previous Meetings (Pages 11 - 12)

7. Update on Public Commissioning Programmes 
Karen Sharp of Kent County Council Public Health will make a short 
presentation on this matter.  

8. Kent Alcohol Strategy: Update 

9. Dementia Friendly Community Audits: Results and Analysis (Pages 
13 - 22)
A report by Tracey Schneider, Project Officer, Dementia Friendly 
Communities, KCC.

10. Dementia Care Pathway and Performance Indicators (Pages 23 - 36)
Wendy Lakin is to report on this issue.

11. Update on the implications of new developments for the Health 
Sector and the new shape of service provision. 
On behalf of KCC, Stephanie Holt is leading on addressing the 
robustness of the HWB datasets which underpin the Growth and 



Infrastructure Framework (GIF) locally.  To this end Stephanie will be 
making a short presentation and inviting Member discussion at the 
conclusion. 

12. Obesity Update 
Val Miller will update the Board on the work of the Obesity Initiative

13. Member Availability for a Board meeting in August. 
Members were asked to review their diaries and be able to report if 
they were available to attend a meeting in August this year.

14. Information Exchange 

15. Board Work Programme (Pages 37 - 40)





1

DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Dartford Gravesham and Swanley Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on Wednesday 24 February 2016.

PRESENT: Councillor Roger Gough (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Ann D Allen MBE
Councillor Tony Searles
Councillor David Turner
Sheri Green
Graham Harris
Melanie Norris
Sarah Kilkie
Lesley Bowles
Cecilia Yardley

ALSO PRESENT: Jenny Ellis, Job Centre Plus; Elizabeth Fairbairn, Violence 
Reduction Nurse; Val Miller, KCC Public Health; Dr Su Xavier; Dartford, 
Gravesham, and Swanley CCG

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Stuart Collins, Tristan Godfrey, Dr 
Elizabeth Lunt, and Debbie Stock.

Councillor Ann Allen apologised in advance that she would be late attending 
the meeting.

The Chairman being absent at the start of the meeting, Councillor Searles 
took the Chair until he arrived.

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

55. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
Wednesday 9 December 2015 were confirmed as a correct record of the 
meeting.

56. KENT COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

The Chairman, Councillor Gough having joined the meeting reviewed the 
meeting of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board held on 27 January 2016 
and drew Members’ attention to the following matters which were discussed.

Winter Service Performance.  The Kent Board had noted that there had not 
been any major service issues over the winter period but was concerned that 
this was possibly due to the very mild weather conditions.



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 24 FEBRUARY 2016

2

Issues relating to Darenth Valley Hospital were also noted but it was 
recognised that these were local issues only and not related to the winter.

Sustainability and Transformation Plans.  The Kent Board was updated on 
Guidance circulated by the Department of Health relating to sustainability and 
transformation plans for health provision within the County.  The Chairman 
commented that the intended “footprint” for the plan was likely to be Kent and 
Medway with three local focus areas of East, West and North Kent.

In response to a separate point raised by a Member, the Board agreed that it 
wished to receive a report on adolescent mental health, at a future meeting.

57. URGENT ITEMS 

It was noted that there were no urgent items for the Board to discuss. The 
Action Plan for the Obesity Framework was circulated for discussion under 
Agenda item 11. (Minute 63 below)

58. ACTIONS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The Board received a report on work issues which were outstanding from 
previous meetings, and noted that a number of matters had been added to the 
Board’s work plan. 

Arising from this Councillor Turner enquired about the progress of dement
[...]
formed the targeting of police resources

• Inform Licensing applications and appeals

• Target problem premises

• Aid the Violence diffusion effect (Violence diffusion – research shows 
that when there is a decrease in violence in the public areas less 
violence filters into home and thus Domestic Abuse rates decrease)

Ms Fairburn explained that while NHS had now made the reporting of violence 
mandatory she had not been able to complete the necessary introduction to 
all the hospitals in her designated area, and the funding for the initiative was 
due to expire at the end of March 2016, and unfortunately new funding had 
not been identified.

The Board noted the great value of the initiative and expressed its concern 
that funding was an issue and it was suggested that local Crime and Safety 
Partnerships should be able to contribute to the funding of this project.

The Board therefore agreed that the local Crime and Safety Partnerships be 
approached to obtain the necessary funding for this initiative to continue.

62. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION SUPPORT PROGRAMME FOR 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARDS 



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 24 FEBRUARY 2016

5

The Board was informed that an offer had been received from the Local 
Government Association to provide development support for our Board and 
thus enhance our relationship with the Kent HWB and provide better 
outcomes for Kent residents.

Arising from discussions with the LGA and the Chairman of our Board it was 
proposed that the LGA facilitated a workshop event for the DGS Board, which 
would provide an opportunity to learn from other Boards, and to consider

 how well the Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Board is currently 
working,

 how it links with the Kent Board, 
 whether membership needs to be changed/expanded in any way; and 
 how to further develop the Board

.  
It was also noted that the Board would need to identify a topic for the 
workshop event to focus on and would need to decide on the details of how 
the workshop was to be staged.

The Board agreed

i. To take up the offer of support from the LGA

ii. That the topic of Obesity be the subject of the Workshop event

iii. That the workshop should be a freestanding event and not use a 
currently identified Board meeting date

iv. Further issues be resolved between the Chairman and Officers

63. LOCAL OBESITY FRAMEWORK: UPDATE 

Dr Xavier and Val Miller gave a brief update on the progress of the Local 
Obesity Framework and circulated to the Board a partially completed Action 
Plan Template which detailed progress and targets for the four themes 
identified in the Framework.

Board Members were invited to report on any inaccuracies identified in the 
Template and to pass any suggestions on publicity and promotion of the 
initiatives to Dr Xavier and Val Miller.

It was also suggested that the identification of an “Obesity Champion” may aid 
in publicising and progressing the work of the Action Plan and Framework.

The Board agreed that, as obesity had been identified as the topic for the LGA 
workshop event identified at item 62 in these minutes, it was appropriate that 
further consideration on the details of the Framework should be undertaken at 
that event.



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 24 FEBRUARY 2016

6

64. UPDATE ON THE IMPLICATIONS OF NEW DEVELOPMENTS FOR THE 
HEALTH SECTOR AND THE NEW SHAPE OF SERVICE PROVISION 

It was reported that a decision on the Healthy New Towns bid submission was 
to be announced shortly and that the Board would be advised accordingly.

65. MEETING DATES FOR 2016 / 2017 

The Board received and approved the schedule of meetings presented for 
2016 / 2017 subject to further discussions on the viability of holding a meeting 
in August 2016.

It therefore was agreed that Board Members assess their availability to attend 
the meeting scheduled to take place on 10 August and be prepared to make a 
final decision on this matter at the next Board meeting.

66. INFORMATION EXCHANGE 

The Board was informed that the Community Review of “Mind the Gap” by 
Chris Bentley had been circulated by Val Miller.

It was also suggested that the Board may wish to contribute to the 
consultation exercise currently under way on the proposed new River Thames 
crossing, although it was noted that there may be differing views within the 
Board on the proposals.

67. BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Board received a report on its work plan and noted the following additions 
to the plan for forthcoming meetings, which had arisen from this meeting. 

 Progress against DGS HWB priorities: Kent Teenaged Pregnancy 
strategy – move to “To be Scheduled” section

 Dementia Issues: move to 6 April Meeting

 JSNA Issues: chair to discuss this item with Officers. 

(a) FIELD
(b) FIELD_TITLE 



AGENDA

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Wednesday, 16th March, 2016, at 6.30 pm Ask for: Ann Hunter

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone 03000 416287

Refreshments will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership 

Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Dr F Armstrong, Mr I Ayres, Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), 
Ms H Carpenter, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Dr D Cocker, Ms F Cox, Ms P Davies, 
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr S Inett, Mr A Ireland, Dr M Jones, Dr N Kumta, Dr E Lunt, Dr T Martin, 
Mr P J Oakford, Mr S Perks, Cllr K Pugh, Mr A Scott-Clark, Dr R Stewart Cllr P Watkins and 
Cllr L Weatherly

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the pu
[...]
ns that people felt 
necessary to make the area more dementia friendly.

In terms of local organisations over half of those replied stated that they felt that their own and their 
organisations knowledge of dementia was average or below. There was also a lack of knowledge of 
other services within the district. 

Due to the findings of the initial insight we started to address these main aspects of knowledge, 
information, awareness and joint working. 

Since 2013: 

A DGS dementia Action Alliance has been formed to look at the wider area, and 3 smaller forums 
established looking more locally at the following areas Swanley and the Northern parishes, Dartford 
and Gravesham. 

DGS DAA: There have been two large networking and information events, one in 2014 in Gravesham 
at the Rugby Club and the second at the Longfield academy in Feb 2016.  These events were open to 
all those with an interest in dementia, at both events people could access information, listen to talks 
and attend awareness sessions. 

The DGS DAA are also using information gained from these events to look at local areas priorities 
which at this time are 

Loneliness and isolation, engagement with BME community, ‘Live for today Plan for tomorrow’ and 
the 3 Ds Dementia Delirium and Depression. 

Area specific multi agency leaflets have been produced 



Small working groups are formed to identify how these important aspects can be shared locally to 
increase people’s awareness and knowledge. 

Swanley and Northern Parishes: There have been two smaller open information events in Swanley, 
one at the Orchards academy and one in the town council rooms. Awareness raising and 
environment have been a large focus in this area and a 3rd event will be held this May during 
dementia awareness week in Hextable. 

Dartford: An awareness event was held at Temple hill last year and events planned for dementia 
awareness week, Local council front line staff have been targeted for awareness sessions. Adaptions 
made to the shop safe scheme to be open to those with dementia making the scheme a shop safe 
stay safe scheme.

Gravesham: Gravesham adopted the Dartford Shop safe stay safe scheme and now work in 
Gravesham is looking at encouraging a dementia friendly shopping centre and high street. Local 
schools have also been involved in the dementia work.

Outcomes

Since 2013 we now have approx. 1950 dementia friends registered in the DGS area (as of jan 2016) 

Recent engagement has shown an increase in local people’s knowledge of not only understanding of 
dementia but also local services available.

Local forums and the wider DGS DAA have allowed for better sharing of information and encourages 
collaborative working. 

Phone calls to the Dementia Helpline from the DGS area have reduced considerably since 2013 with 
an average 40% reduction in calls per month with only 8 calls from the DGS area in Feb 2016.

Going forward 

Each of the local forums are planning local events for Dementia Awareness week May 15-21 2016 

Work is being done by the DGS DAA to promote awareness of their key priorities

Encouraging awareness raising with local organisations and businesses 

Working to encourage more inclusive behaviour with local clubs, groups and hobbies etc. 



Appendix B

DGS Networking, presentation and workshop event

16th Feb 2016 at the Longfield academy, Dartford

Evaluation 

Main Event Costs 

Lunch  £470 
Sundries/Refreshments  £53.26 

Total event cost £523.26  (£300 funded from Cllr Maddison/223.26 DFC funds) 

Additional cost for the Virtual Dementia Tour  £800- funded by KCC commissioning/ DFC fund

Reason for the Event 

Over  the past two years Dementia friendly communities and dementia action alliances have been 
being built across Kent. 
In the DGS area there is a DGS Dementia action alliance which acts as an umberella for the three 
smaller district level dementia friendly communities of Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley.

The local Dementia friendly communit
[...]
lt vulnerable in this tour – KCC OPPD

Absolutely amazing experience so much more powerful to live it, if even for a few moments. Would 
love some of our staff to experience this – Carers First 





DARTFORD, GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

6 April 2016
 

______________________________________________________________________________

1

From: Executive Group (Member Services) 

Subject: North Kent Dementia Care

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:
This items presents a report which sets out details of the progress made in developing 
dementia care in Dartford Gravesham and Swanley.

Recommendations

The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the information contained in the 
attached appendix.

1. Background and discussion
Members are asked to consider the information provided in the attached Appendix.

2 Contact details

Neil Murphy, Committee Coordinator, Dartford Borough Council, 
email: neil.murphy @dartford.gov.uk

3. Background Papers - None





                

- 1 -

To: Dartford Health and Wellbeing Board,  

Subject: Update on progress with Dementia in Dartford, Gravesham 
and Swanley 

Classification: Unrestricted
By: Wendy Lakin

Commissioning Project Manager

Recommendations

The Board is asked to note the progress made in developing dementia care in 
Dartford, Gravesham & Swanley.

Executive Summary

This report aims to provide an overview of the wide range of initiatives which 
are currently underway across Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley to help 
improve access to a timely diagnosis of dementia and to ensure that people 
affected by dementia, both patients and carers are supported to live well with 
dementia and avoid unnecessary crisis events. 

The Prime Ministers Challenge on Dementia 2020 cited actions to be taken 
across four themes.  This report highlights the implementation and progress on 
a number of projects relating to risk reduction, health and care, awareness and 
social action that address the recommendations.

The report highlights efforts across the health and social care sector to increase 
the range of support available, including early identification, a more timely 
diagnosis, and an increased level of support in the community for people with 
dementia and their families. 

The paper also outlines an initiative that is in progress to develop a 
dementia/cognitive impairment community hub. This new development will 
provide an excellent opportunity for partnership working between health and the 
voluntary sector to deliver an integrated, local community service to make sure 
the right services are in place for our local population.

The approach of the service will be person centred and underpinned by the 
philosophy of wellbeing and social inclusion, with a no wrong door approach, 
provision accessed via a single access point that triages and determines what 



                

- 2 -

interventions are required to meet the need of the individual. The new approach 
will put a greater focus on outcomes and engage people in innovative ways to 
achieve these outcomes.

1. Key Drivers for change

This report will give an update on the progress that has been made with 
improving dementia care in Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley since the Prime 
Minister’s Challenge 2020 published in February 2015.

The Prime Minister’s Challenge on Dementia 2020 set out more than 50 
specific commitments that aim to make England the world-leader in dementia 
care, research and awareness by 2020. The implementation plan published on 
6th March 2016 sets out how these commitments will be met.

It sets out priority actions across 4 themes:

 Risk reduction
 Health and care
 Awareness and social action
 Research

Stakeholders involved in different aspects of dementia care and support came 
together to develop a joint declaration on post diagnostic dementia care and 
support, setting out what good quality post-diagnostic dementia care should 
look like. The declaration, which represents fo
[...]
D

6 APRIL 2016
Agenda Item x

______________________________________________________________________________

2

2 Conclusion and Recommendations
The work plan ensures the Health and Wellbeing Board receives regular reports from 
those sub-Groups managing the key areas of the Board’s business and gives advance 
notice of other matters to be discussed. The Board is asked to:

Consider and approve the forward work plan, subject to any amendments or 
additions that the Board wishes to make. 

3 Contact details

Sheri Green, Strategic Director (External Services), Dartford Borough Council, 
email:sheri.green@dartford.gov.uk

4. Background Papers - None



1

DARTFORD GRAVESEND AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

6 APRIL 2016
Agenda Item 

APPENDIX A
Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley HWB Forward Work Plan

Meeting Topic Suggested 
Lead

June 2016 Update on implications of new developments for 
the health sector and new shape of service 
provision

CCG & KCC
(Mike Gibson)

Report from Local Children’s Partnership Groups LCPGs
(Stuart Collins)

Fall prevention (to include info from KFRS, 
residential and nursing homes and district 
councils) and the Integrated Falls Pilot

CCG & KCC

Local Estate Strategy and One Public Estate CCG & KCC

August 
2016

Update on implications of new developments for 
the health sector and new shape of service 
provision

CCG & KCC
(Mike Gibson)

Annual review of Local Health Profiles and 
Priorities
Report from Health Inequality Groups, including 
update on ‘Mind the Gap’ 

PH & Districts

Regeneration in Swanley SDC
 (Lesley 
Bowles)

October 
2016

Update on implications of new developments for 
the health sector and new shape of service 
provision

CCG & KCC
(Mike Gibson)

December 
2016

Update on implications of new developments for 
the health sector and new shape of service 
provision

CCG & KCC
(Mike Gibson)

Report from Local Children’s Partnership Groups LCPGs
(Stuart Collins)

Provisional meeting dates for 2017-2018 

ITEMS TO BE SCHEDULED

JSNA - Assessment of the effectiveness of local services relating to the identified 
service priorities
Teenage Pregnancy Strategy 
Obesity Strategy
Report on Adolescent Mental Health
Employability & Health – GP Education




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Kent County Council Health and Wellbeing Board
	6 Actions Outstanding from Previous Meetings
	9 Dementia Friendly Community Audits: Results and Analysis
	Dementia Friendly Communities DGS HWBB
	DGS Networking eval

	10 Dementia Care Pathway and Performance Indicators
	Dartford HWBB report dementia update v1Mar16

	15 Board Work Programme
	20160406 Work Plan Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL

DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

MINUTES of the meeting of the Dartford Gravesham and Swanley Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on Wednesday 6 April 2016.

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs Ann D Allen MBE (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair)
Councillor Tony Searles
Councillor David Turner
Debbie Stock
Sheri Green
Stuart Collins
Sarah Kilkie
Cecilia Yardley
Ann Tidmarsh

ALSO PRESENT: Adam Green, Stephanie Holt, Val Miller Tracy Schneider, and 
Karen Sharp

68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Roger Gough, Dr 
Elizabeth Lunt, Graham Harris,  Anne Tidmarsh, Andrew Scott - Clark, 
Melanie Norris, Lesley Bowles, Dr Su Xavier, and Tristan Godfrey.

In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor Gough, it was agreed that 
Councillor Ann Allen should Chair the meeting.

69. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations received.

70. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 24 February 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record of that meeting.

71. KENT COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

It was noted that the Chairman, Councillor Gough nor any other Member who 
had attended the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board meeting, were present at 
this meeting of our Board.

Accordingly, it was agreed that consideration of the minutes of the Kent 
Health and Wellbeing Board held on 16 March 2016 be noted without 
discussion.

72. URGENT ITEMS 

It was noted that there were no urgent items for the Board to consider.



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 APRIL 2016

2

73. ACTIONS OUTSTANDING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The Board received a report on work issues which were outstanding from 
previous meetings and noted that a number had been added to the Board’s 
work plan.

Arising from this it was noted that the request for funding from the Violence 
Reduction Initiative in Dartford and Gravesham had been drawn to the 
attention of local Community Safety Partnership for consideration and that 
should funding be withdrawn from the Initiative, Community Safety 
Partnerships would look provide funding for this.

74. UPDATE ON PUBLIC COMMISSIONING PROGRAMMES 

At the meeting of the Board held on 7 October 2015 Karen Sharp, Head of 
Commissioning, Public Health, reported on a new direction being undertaken 
in Public Health Commissioning in Kent, which involved a move away from 
the currently favoured multi track individual specialist treatment approach to 
an holistic approach where more generically trained staff provided the 
necessary support and counselling services.  

Following on from that report the Board received an update from Ms Sharp on 
the progress of the reviews being undertaken into the services which were 
commissioned from the Public Health Grant.

The Board noted that the services under review were 

 Services for children, including the Health Visiting service, 

 School Public Health (school nursing) service; and, 

 Core public health programmes for adults, including healthy weight, 
health trainers and smoking cessation services. 

It was reported that a number of consultation events and assessments had 
taken place in the past few months with stakeholders and that currently the 
tendering of all these services had been halted to allow for reviews of 
resources and further consultation between with Kent County Council, 
providers and partners

The Board agreed to note the progress made.

75. KENT ALCOHOL STRATEGY: UPDATE 

The Board received reports on the Kent Alcohol Strategy, which was launched 
in April 2014 and the progress which has been achieved in its implementation 
across Kent to far, together with an update on the progress of the Strategy in 
the Board area.



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 APRIL 2016

3

Val Miller provided an update on the Kent wide strategy, on behalf of Linda 
Smith, KCC public health, and highlighted the following headline issues

 The introduction of multi - agency alcohol plans in all districts in Kent

 The falling trend for alcohol related hospital admissions amongst under 
18 year olds

 The growth in alcohol advice being given to Kent residents by trained 
professionals

 Significant improvements in the quality of alcohol related services 
resulting from progress in commissioning strategies, policy 
developments, data sharing agreements between health 
commissioning bodies and service providers for individuals with both 
mental health and substance misuse issues.

 The introduction of “Know Your Score” in January 2016.

 Acknowledgement of the work of Kent Community Alcohol Partnerships 
by ministerial visits to relevant areas in north Kent.

 The inclusion of alcohol screening in several public Health 
commissioning contracts.

 The introduction of development of alcohol care pathways and the 
inclusion of health related data into the licensing process into the work 
programme for this year.

Additionally Adam Green provided a detailed verbal report on the work 
undertaken by the commissioned providerhis Company dealing with Alcohol 
related issues in the Board area.

Having noted the information provided and the verbal report from Mr Green 
the Board agreed to receive a final report on the Alcohol Strategy in 12 
months - time.

76. DEMENTIA FRIENDLY COMMUNITY AUDITS: RESULTS AND ANALYSIS 

Tracy Schneider, reported on the progress made by the Dementia Friendly 
Communities programme which has been operating since May 2013, together 
with an update on a recent workshop event held at Longfield Academy.   

The Board was informed that three smaller forums have been established:-
Swanley and the Northern parishes, Dartford, and Gravesham to consider 
matters on a more local level and the following work has been undertaken.. 



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 APRIL 2016

4

Swanley and Northern Parishes: There have been two smaller open 
information events in Swanley, one at the Orchards academy and one in the 
Town Council rooms.  Awareness raising and environment have been a large 
focus in this area and a 3rd event will be held this May in Hextable during 
dementia awareness week.. 

Dartford: An awareness event was held at Temple Hill in 2015 and events are 
planned for dementia awareness week. Front Line staff from Dartford Borough 
Council had attended dementia awareness training sessions.  Alterations 
have been made to the Town Centre Shop Safe scheme to open it to those 
with dementia, and the scheme will now become a Shop Safe - Stay Safe 
scheme.

Gravesham: Gravesham has adopted the Dartford Shop Safe - Stay Safe 
Scheme and now work in Gravesham is looking at encouraging a dementia 
friendly shopping centre and High Street.  Local schools have also been 
involved in the dementia work.

The event at Longfield Academy sought to inform local residents regarding 
Dementia and how it manifested itself, what help was available, and how to 
deal with specific issues.

The Board thanked Ms Schneider for her presentation and noted the contents 
of the reports.

77. DEMENTIA CARE PATHWAY AND PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

The Board received a report which provided an overview of the range of 
initiatives which are currently underway across Dartford, Gravesham and 
Swanley to help improve access to a timely diagnosis of dementia and to 
ensure that people affected by dementia, both patients and carers are 
supported to live well with dementia and avoid unnecessary crisis events. 

The report also outlined an initiative that was in progress to develop a 
dementia/cognitive impairment community hub, which it was hoped, would 
provide an excellent opportunity for partnership working between health and 
the voluntary sector to deliver an integrated, local community service to make 
sure the right services are in place for the local population.

It was noted that there were currently some concerns amongst the voluntary 
sector regarding the fragmentation of services for those with dementia and the 
high levels of “churn” amongst social service staff making continuity of care 
somewhat difficult.

The Board noted the report. 

78. UPDATE ON THE IMPLICATIONS OF NEW DEVELOPMENTS FOR THE 
HEALTH SECTOR AND THE NEW SHAPE OF SERVICE PROVISION. 



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 APRIL 2016

5

The Board was informed that the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board had 
recently received a report which provided an overview of the recently launched 
Kent and Medway Growth and Infrastructure Framework (GIF), and an associated 
action plan. 

The GIF was developed in response to the growing pressure on local authorities to 
deliver housing and economic growth and the necessity to provide improvements and 
additions to physical and social infrastructure to support the growth.

The Report sought to obtain the Kent Board’s input to the development of the GIF, 
with a view to strengthening particularly the health and social care infrastructure 
evidence base and using it to help shape health infrastructure provision to support 
housing growth.

The Kent Board recognised, amongst other things, that a sound statistical 
base was required to allow for informed plans to be formulated and decisions 
to be taken.

Accordingly our Board received a presentation and report on the GIF and the 
progress in its implementation from Ms Stephanie Holt, Head of Countryside 
Leisure and Sport Group of KCC Planning and Enforcement.

It was noted that Mrs Stock was currently working with KCC to ensure that 
robust accurate data was being provided by the CCG to help with the 
formulation of the GIF, but that other data sources were required.

Accordingly it was suggested that liaison with planning policy officers from 
each of the three constituent local authorities would be beneficial and that the 
help of the CCG Local Estates Forum could be elicited. 

The Chairman thanked Ms Holt for her report and presentation and the Board 
agreed to note the content of each.

79. OBESITY UPDATE 

A brief update on the work of the Obesity initiative was given to the Board by 
Val Miller, together with the latest version of the Obesity Plan Mapping 
Template.

Ms Miller reported that the Obesity Plan Mapping Template was now largely 
complete but that the follow areas required further attention.

 Social Care data – further consultation with care providers was 
necessary

 Kent County Council Public Health involvement – Input from Andrew 
Scott – Clarke was required



DARTFORD GRAVESHAM AND SWANLEY HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

WEDNESDAY 6 APRIL 2016

6

 The impact of Type II Diabetes needed to be added to the Template.

The Board noted the Template and the work undertaken so far.

80. MEMBER AVAILABILITY FOR A BOARD MEETING IN AUGUST. 

Following enquiries regarding the availability of Members to attend the 
scheduled Board meeting on 10 August 2016, it became apparent that a 
significant number of the Board could not attend on that date.

It was therefore agreed that Board Members be canvassed to ascertain their 
availability on either the 3rd or 17th of August 2016 to allow the meeting to be 
re arranged.

81. INFORMATION EXCHANGE 

There was no information for dissemination to other Members.

82. BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Board received and noted the schedule of work programmed to be 
considered at its meetings in the current year together with a list of items still 
to be scheduled.

It was also agreed that consideration of the Local Childrens’ Partnership 
Groups be asked to consider the Kent Teenaged Pregnancy Strategy in the 
course of its work monitoring delivery of the Childrens and Young People’s 
Plan. 


